

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-14

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A  
CONTRACT FOR THE DOWNTOWN BLUE ASH  
STREETSCAPE PHASE 5 PROJECT

WHEREAS, Section 9.12 of Article IX of the Charter of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio, provides the method under which the City Manager shall make purchases and enter into contracts on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Blue Ash advertised for bids in the **Northeast Suburban Life** on Wednesday, February 14, 2018, for the Downtown Blue Ash Streetscape Phase 5 Project; and

WHEREAS, the bids for the Downtown Blue Ash Streetscape Phase 5 Project were opened publicly and read aloud on Wednesday, March 14, 2018, and subsequently reviewed as regards quality, service, past performance, and price; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Tri-State Concrete Construction Inc., 9200 Montgomery Road, Cincinnati, OH 45242, for the Downtown Blue Ash Streetscape Phase 5 Project for the unit prices as shown on the bid summary appears to be the most responsive bid based upon quality, service, past performance, and price.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio,

SECTION I.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Tri-State Concrete Construction for the Downtown Blue Ash Streetscape Phase 5 Project for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary, including any alternates and contingencies deemed necessary by the City Manager and Public Works Director within the scope of the project.

SECTION II.

The Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the aforementioned expenditure, which funds are hereby appropriated.

SECTION III.

This resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED this 12<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2018.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Thomas C. Adamec, Mayor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Jamie K. Eifert, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Bryan E. Pacheco, Solicitor



Item No.	Spec. No.	ITEM	BIDDER:			TRI-STATE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION*			FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP.			PRUS CONSTRUCTION			ADLETA CONSTRUCTION			
			Qty.	Unit	Cost	Unit	Cost	Unit	Cost	Unit	Cost	Unit	Cost	Unit	Cost	Unit	Cost	
<b>Base Bid- Kenwood Rd</b>																		
1	202	BRICK PAVEMENT/GRASS AREA, WALK REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	21,000	SF	\$ 2.00	\$42,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$42,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$42,000.00	\$ 2.50	\$52,500.00	\$ 2.00	\$42,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$42,000.00		
2	202	CONCRETE SIDEWALK REMOVED, ISOLATED PIECES	150	SF	\$ 5.00	\$750.00	\$ 4.00	\$600.00	\$ 3.00	\$450.00	\$ 3.00	\$450.00	\$ 3.50	\$450.00	\$ 3.50	\$450.00		
3	202	CONCRETE REMOVED, FOUND UNDER APRONS	100	SY	\$ 18.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 17.10	\$1,710.00	\$ 17.10	\$1,710.00		
4	202	CLEARING/GRUBBING, INCLUDING TREE AND STUMP REMOVAL	1	LS	\$ 4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00		
5	202	STREET LIGHT AND FOUNDATION REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	10	EA	\$ 590.00	\$5,900.00	\$ 300.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 920.00	\$9,200.00	\$ 920.00	\$9,200.00		
6	202	ASPHALT PAVEMENT REMOVED*	50	SY	\$ 30.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$500.00	\$ 50.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 23.00	\$1,150.00	\$ 23.00	\$1,150.00		
7	202	ASPHALT DRIVE RESTORATION, INCLUDING REMOVAL	120	SY	\$ 85.00	\$10,200.00	\$ 60.00	\$7,200.00	\$ 65.00	\$7,800.00	\$ 65.00	\$7,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$12,000.00		
8	204	SUBGRADE COMPACTION	2,333	SY	\$ 1.75	\$4,082.75	\$ 2.00	\$4,666.00	\$ 1.25	\$2,916.25	\$ 1.25	\$2,916.25	\$ 1.35	\$3,149.55	\$ 1.35	\$3,149.55		
9	304	AGGREGATE BASE, SUBGRADE REPAIR*	50	CY	\$ 80.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 130.00	\$6,500.00	\$ 130.00	\$6,500.00		
10	452	7" NON-REINFORCED CONC. PAVEMENT, DRIVE APRONS, AS PER PLAN	950	SY	\$ 85.50	\$81,175.00	\$ 100.00	\$95,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$76,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$76,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$114,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$114,000.00		
11	608	5" CONCRETE WALK, 6' STANDARD	7,400	SF	\$ 6.00	\$44,400.00	\$ 10.00	\$74,000.00	\$ 7.50	\$55,500.00	\$ 7.50	\$55,500.00	\$ 8.50	\$62,900.00	\$ 8.50	\$62,900.00		
12	608	2" DECORATIVE 5" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN	1,850	SF	\$ 10.00	\$18,500.00	\$ 16.00	\$29,600.00	\$ 14.00	\$25,900.00	\$ 14.00	\$25,900.00	\$ 19.00	\$35,150.00	\$ 19.00	\$35,150.00		
13	609	CURB RAMP, INCLUDING REMOVAL AND INSTALL OF TRUNCATED DOMES	1	EA	\$ 1,825.00	\$1,825.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$3,150.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$3,150.00		
14	609	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, REMOVE & REPLACE	900	LF	\$ 50.00	\$45,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$22,500.00	\$ 42.50	\$38,250.00	\$ 42.50	\$38,250.00	\$ 76.00	\$68,400.00	\$ 76.00	\$68,400.00		
15	604	SGI PRECAST CATCHBASIN REMOVED AND INSTALLED TYPE 3A	2	EA	\$ 3,100.00	\$6,200.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 3,740.00	\$7,480.00	\$ 3,740.00	\$7,480.00		
16	604	DGI PRECAST CATCH BASIN REMOVED AND INSTALLED TYPE 3	4	EA	\$ 3,800.00	\$15,200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$ 4,820.00	\$19,280.00	\$ 4,820.00	\$19,280.00		
17	604	2-2B PRECAST CATCH BASIN REMOVED AND INSTALLED	1	EA	\$ 2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$2,850.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$2,850.00		
18	609	6" CURB, MONOLITHIC TO SIDEWALK	400	LF	\$ 10.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 24.00	\$9,600.00	\$ 24.00	\$9,600.00	\$ 32.00	\$12,800.00	\$ 32.00	\$12,800.00		
19	608	CURB, TYPE 6, INCLUDING REMOVAL	150	LF	\$ 40.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$3,750.00	\$ 90.00	\$13,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$13,500.00	\$ 68.00	\$10,200.00	\$ 68.00	\$10,200.00		
20	614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$ 9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00		
21	625	LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION AND PULLBOX, AS PER PLAN	24	EA	\$ 1,305.00	\$31,320.00	\$ 1,150.00	\$27,600.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$34,800.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$34,800.00	\$ 1,122.00	\$26,928.00	\$ 1,122.00	\$26,928.00		
22	625	LIGHT POLE ASSEMBLY, INSTALLED, material furnished by City	24	EA	\$ 850.00	\$20,400.00	\$ 660.00	\$15,840.00	\$ 500.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 658.00	\$20,592.00	\$ 658.00	\$20,592.00		
23	625	Install Lighting Control Station	2	EA	\$ 2,675.00	\$5,350.00	\$ 1,830.00	\$3,260.00	\$ 3,280.00	\$6,560.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 1,817.00	\$3,234.00	\$ 1,817.00	\$3,234.00		
24	625	TWO (2) 3" ELECTRIC CONDUIT AND CABLE (Three (3) #4 Cu. Conductors), AS PER PLAN*	2,220	LF	\$ 17.30	\$38,406.00	\$ 18.00	\$39,960.00	\$ 13.50	\$29,970.00	\$ 13.50	\$29,970.00	\$ 18.00	\$32,400.00	\$ 18.00	\$32,400.00		
25	625	1" ELECTRIC CONDUIT*	50	LF	\$ 55.00	\$2,750.00	\$ 160.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 141.00	\$7,050.00	\$ 141.00	\$7,050.00	\$ 160.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 160.00	\$8,000.00		
26	625	THREE (3) #4 CU. CONDUCTORS*	300	LF	\$ 6.50	\$1,950.00	\$ 9.00	\$2,700.00	\$ 7.70	\$2,310.00	\$ 7.70	\$2,310.00	\$ 8.50	\$2,550.00	\$ 8.50	\$2,550.00		
27	630	SIGN SUPPORT 12', INCLUDING SIGN HARDWARE, AS PER PLAN	90	LF	\$ 4.75	\$427.50	\$ 12.00	\$1,080.00	\$ 5.00	\$450.00	\$ 5.00	\$450.00	\$ 12.00	\$1,080.00	\$ 12.00	\$1,080.00		
28	630	SIGN SUPPORT 14', INCLUDING SIGN HARDWARE, AS PER PLAN	2	EA	\$ 756.00	\$1,512.00	\$ 850.00	\$1,700.00	\$ 720.00	\$1,440.00	\$ 720.00	\$1,440.00	\$ 800.00	\$1,600.00	\$ 800.00	\$1,600.00		
29	SPL	Irrigation Realignment, as per plan	4	EA	\$ 753.00	\$3,012.00	\$ 900.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 755.00	\$3,020.00	\$ 755.00	\$3,020.00	\$ 840.00	\$3,360.00	\$ 840.00	\$3,360.00		
30	811	MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE*	1	LS	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00		
31	725	FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW 12"x12" QUAZITE PULL BOX	1	EA	\$ 290.00	\$290.00	\$ 340.00	\$340.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00	\$ 500.00	\$500.00		
32	725	FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW 12"x18" QUAZITE PULL BOX	3	EA	\$ 375.00	\$1,125.00	\$ 570.00	\$1,710.00	\$ 600.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 600.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 600.00	\$1,800.00	\$ 600.00	\$1,800.00		
33	SPL	LANDSCAPING ALLOWANCE	1	LS	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00		
34	SPL	Sliva Cell, Double Layer	240	CY	\$ 465.00	\$111,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$120,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$108,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$108,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$168,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$168,000.00		
35	608	Pervious Concrete, As Per Plan	2,160	SF	\$ 10.00	\$21,600.00	\$ 14.00	\$30,240.00	\$ 12.50	\$27,000.00	\$ 12.50	\$27,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$25,920.00	\$ 12.00	\$25,920.00		
36	SPL	Tree Grate, As Per Plan	18	EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$43,200.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$43,200.00		
37	202	Removal of Wall E, including landscaping	1	LS	\$ 3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$4,700.00		
38	202	Removal of Wall F, including landscaping	1	LS	\$ 3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$4,700.00		
39	204	Embankment placed at Walls E&F to grade back of prop. walk to existing grade	1	LS	\$ 4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00		
40	1112	FURNISH AND INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT AT 9300, KENWOOD	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00		
					<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>													
					\$627,600.26													
					\$772,646.00													
					\$719,256.25													



Item No.	Spec. No.	ITEM	BIDDER:			TRI-STATE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION*			FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP.			PRUS CONSTRUCTION			ADLETA CONSTRUCTION		
			Qty.	Unit	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost			
<b>Alternate 1 - Concrete Walls</b>																	
<b>Wall A</b>																	
1	202	Remove Existing Wall at 9401 Kenwood Rd, Wall A	1	LS	\$ 2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	
2	SPL	Prop. Sign Panel and foundation, including electric conduit and pull boxes	1	LS	\$ 6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$12,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	
3	SPL	Aegis Fence, including posts and hardware	48	LF	\$ 134.60	\$6,460.80	\$7,200.00	\$ 700.00	\$7,200.00	\$3,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$7,200.00	
<b>TOTAL - WALL A</b>						\$15,860.80	\$22,700.00	\$45,800.00	\$16,100.00								
<b>Wall B</b>																	
1	202	Remove existing wall	1	LS	\$ 3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	
2	SPL	Prop. wall and foundation, including electric conduit, lights, and pull boxes	60	LF	\$ 355.70	\$21,342.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 475.00	\$28,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 187.00	\$11,220.00	\$11,220.00	\$11,220.00	\$11,220.00	\$11,220.00	
<b>TOTAL - WALL B</b>						\$24,542.00	\$22,000.00	\$34,500.00	\$15,920.00								
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 1</b>						\$40,402.80	\$44,700.00	\$80,100.00	\$32,020.00								
<b>Alternate 2 - Wall Veneer and Column/Fence Features</b>																	
<b>Wall A</b>																	
1	SPL	Masonry Column, including conduit and lights	4	EA	\$ 2,860.00	\$11,440.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	
2	SPL	Masonry Column Foundation	2	EA	\$ 545.00	\$1,090.00	\$ 500.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$ 750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	
3	SPL	Column Vener and Cap, per each column	4	EA	\$ 3,060.00	\$12,240.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	
4	SPL	Sign Panel Veneer	1	LS	\$ 9,577.00	\$9,577.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$3,550.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	
5	SPL	Sign Panel Wall Cap	8	LF	\$ 96.65	\$773.20	\$ 75.00	\$600.00	\$ 100.00	\$800.00	\$ 30.00	\$240.00	\$240.00	\$240.00	\$240.00	\$240.00	
<b>TOTAL - WALL A</b>						\$35,120.20	\$18,600.00	\$15,350.00									
<b>Wall B</b>																	
1	SPL	Wall Veneer	1	LS	\$ 14,898.00	\$14,898.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 3,550.00	\$3,550.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	
2	SPL	Wall Cap	60	LF	\$ 96.65	\$5,799.00	\$ 75.00	\$4,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$900.00	\$ 30.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	
<b>TOTAL - WALL B</b>						\$20,697.00	\$9,500.00	\$4,450.00									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 2</b>						\$55,817.20	\$28,100.00	\$19,800.00	\$29,740.00								
<b>Alternate 3 - Concrete Walls</b>																	
<b>Wall D</b>																	
1	202	Remove existing Wall D	1	LS	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
2	SPL	Prop. Sign Panel and foundation, including electric conduit and pull boxes	1	LS	\$ 8,900.00	\$8,900.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00	\$6,300.00	
3	SPL	Prop. wall and foundation, including electric conduit, lights, and pull boxes	12	LF	\$ 688.00	\$8,376.00	\$ 300.00	\$3,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$6,000.00	\$ 187.00	\$2,244.00	\$2,244.00	\$2,244.00	\$2,244.00	\$2,244.00	
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 3</b>						\$16,676.00	\$21,600.00	\$36,500.00	\$10,244.00								
<b>Alternate 4 - Wall Veneer and Column/Fence Features</b>																	
<b>Veneer for Wall At WesBanco</b>																	
1	SPL	Wall at WesBanco Veneer, Street side only	1	LS	\$ 9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 8,770.00	\$8,770.00	\$ 10,250.00	\$10,250.00	\$10,250.00	\$10,250.00	\$10,250.00	\$10,250.00	
2	SPL	Wall Cap	120	LF	\$ 96.60	\$11,592.00	\$ 75.00	\$9,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$1,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	
<b>TOTAL VENEER FOR WALL AT WESBANCO</b>						\$21,092.00	\$21,000.00	\$9,970.00									
<b>Wall D</b>																	
1	SPL	Wall Veneer	1	LS	\$ 9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	
2	SPL	Wall Cap	20	LF	\$ 96.80	\$1,936.00	\$ 75.00	\$1,500.00	\$ 10.00	\$200.00	\$ 13.00	\$260.00	\$260.00	\$260.00	\$260.00	\$260.00	
<b>TOTAL WALL D</b>						\$11,436.00	\$3,500.00	\$5,200.00									
<b>Wall C</b>																	
1	SPL	Column Vener and Cap, per each column	13	EA	\$ 1,862.00	\$24,206.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$3,250.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$21,450.00	\$21,450.00	\$21,450.00	\$21,450.00	\$21,450.00	
2	SPL	Aegis Fence, including posts and hardware	108	LF	\$ 134.60	\$14,536.80	\$ 150.00	\$16,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$21,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$16,200.00	\$16,200.00	\$16,200.00	\$16,200.00	\$16,200.00	
3	SPL	Masonry Column, including conduit and lights	13	EA	\$ 2,862.75	\$37,215.75	\$ 2,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$15,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$39,000.00	
4	SPL	Masonry Column Foundation	13	EA	\$ 550.00	\$7,150.00	\$ 500.00	\$6,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$6,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00	\$9,750.00	
<b>TOTAL WALL C</b>						\$83,108.55	\$74,700.00	\$46,950.00									
<b>TOTAL ALTERNATE 4</b>						\$115,636.55	\$99,200.00	\$62,120.00	\$102,510.00								



Item No.	Spec. No.	ITEM	BIDDER:			TRI-STATE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION*			FORD DEVELOPMENT CORP.			PRUS CONSTRUCTION			ADLETA CONSTRUCTION		
			Qty.	Unit	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost		
<b>Alternate 5 - Post Office Frontage</b>																	
1	202	BRICK PAVER/GRASS AREA. WALK REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	2,620	SF	\$5,040.00	2.00	\$5,040.00	\$	2.00	\$5,040.00	\$	2.50	\$6,300.00	\$	2.00	\$5,040.00	
2	202	CONCRETE SIDEWALK REMOVED, ISOLATED PIECES	60	SF	\$300.00	5.00	\$240.00	\$	4.00	\$240.00	\$	15.00	\$900.00	\$	4.00	\$240.00	
3	202	CONCRETE REMOVED, FOUND UNDER APRONS	16	SY	\$150.00	18.00	\$270.00	\$	10.00	\$1,125.00	\$	75.00	\$1,125.00	\$	17.10	\$295.50	
4	202	CLEARING/GRUBBING, INCLUDING TREE AND STUMP REMOVAL	1	LS	\$5,000.00	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$	2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	
5	202	STREET LIGHT AND FOUNDATION REMOVED, AS PER PLAN	2	EA	\$1,180.00	590.00	\$800.00	\$	300.00	\$600.00	\$	300.00	\$600.00	\$	920.00	\$1,840.00	
6	202	ASPHALT PAVEMENT REMOVED*	5	SY	\$150.00	30.00	\$450.00	\$	10.00	\$500.00	\$	50.00	\$2,500.00	\$	23.00	\$115.00	
7	202	ASPHALT DRIVE RESTORATION, INCLUDING REMOVAL	17	SY	\$1,445.00	85.00	\$1,445.00	\$	60.00	\$1,020.00	\$	100.00	\$1,700.00	\$	100.00	\$1,700.00	
8	204	SUBGRADE COMPACT	280	SY	\$490.00	1.75	\$490.00	\$	2.00	\$560.00	\$	1.25	\$350.00	\$	1.35	\$378.00	
9	304	AGGREGATE BASE, SUBGRADE REPAIR*	10	CY	\$400.00	80.00	\$400.00	\$	50.00	\$500.00	\$	50.00	\$500.00	\$	190.00	\$1,900.00	
10	452	7" NON-REINFORCED CONC. PAVEMENT, DRIVE APRONS, AS PER PLAN	58	SY	\$5,017.00	86.50	\$5,017.00	\$	100.00	\$5,800.00	\$	150.00	\$8,700.00	\$	120.00	\$6,960.00	
11	608	5" CONCRETE WALK, 6" STANDARD	1,075	SF	\$6,450.00	6.00	\$6,450.00	\$	10.00	\$10,750.00	\$	8.00	\$8,600.00	\$	8.50	\$9,137.50	
12	608	2" DECORATIVE 5" CONCRETE WALK, AS PER PLAN	430	SF	\$4,300.00	10.00	\$4,300.00	\$	16.00	\$6,880.00	\$	15.00	\$6,450.00	\$	19.00	\$8,170.00	
13	609	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, REMOVE & REPLACE	280	LF	\$14,000.00	50.00	\$7,000.00	\$	25.00	\$7,000.00	\$	50.00	\$14,000.00	\$	76.00	\$21,280.00	
14	604	SGI PRECAST CATCHBASIN REMOVED AND INSTALLED TYPE 3A	2	EA	\$6,200.00	3,100.00	\$6,200.00	\$	3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$	3,740.00	\$7,480.00	
15	604	2-2B PRECAST CATCH BASIN REMOVED AND INSTALLED	1	EA	\$2,800.00	2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$	1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$	3,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$	2,650.00	\$2,650.00	
16	609	CURB, TYPE 6, INCLUDING REMOVAL	15	LF	\$800.00	40.00	\$800.00	\$	25.00	\$375.00	\$	90.00	\$7,200.00	\$	68.00	\$5,400.00	
17	614	MAINTAINING TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$750.00	750.00	\$750.00	\$	4,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$	7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$	10,000.00	\$10,000.00	
18	625	LIGHT POLE FOUNDATION AND PULL BOX, AS PER PLAN	3	EA	\$3,105.00	1,305.00	\$3,105.00	\$	1,150.00	\$3,450.00	\$	1,450.00	\$4,350.00	\$	3,365.00	\$3,365.00	
19	625	LIGHT POLE ASSEMBLY, INSTALLED; material furnished by City	3	EA	\$2,550.00	850.00	\$2,550.00	\$	880.00	\$2,640.00	\$	500.00	\$1,500.00	\$	855.00	\$2,574.00	
20	625	Install Lighting Control Station	1	EA	\$2,575.00	2,575.00	\$2,575.00	\$	1,630.00	\$1,630.00	\$	3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$	1,617.00	\$1,617.00	
21	625	2" ELECTRIC CONDUIT AND CABLE (Three (3) #4 Cu. Conductors), AS PER PLAN*	310	LF	\$5,983.00	17.30	\$5,983.00	\$	18.00	\$5,580.00	\$	13.50	\$4,185.00	\$	19.00	\$5,890.00	
22	625	TWO (2) 3" ELECTRIC CONDUIT, NO CABLE, AS PER PLAN	60	LF	\$3,300.00	55.00	\$3,300.00	\$	160.00	\$9,600.00	\$	131.00	\$7,860.00	\$	150.00	\$9,000.00	
23	625	1" ELECTRIC CONDUIT*	30	LF	\$195.00	6.50	\$195.00	\$	9.00	\$270.00	\$	7.70	\$231.00	\$	9.00	\$270.00	
24	630	SIGN SUPPORT 12', INCLUDING SIGN HARDWARE, AS PER PLAN	1	EA	\$756.00	756.00	\$756.00	\$	850.00	\$850.00	\$	720.00	\$720.00	\$	800.00	\$800.00	
25	725	FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW 12"x12" QUAZITE PULL BOX	1	EA	\$290.00	290.00	\$290.00	\$	340.00	\$340.00	\$	500.00	\$500.00	\$	350.00	\$350.00	
26	725	FURNISH AND INSTALL NEW 12"x18" QUAZITE PULL BOX	2	EA	\$750.00	375.00	\$750.00	\$	570.00	\$1,140.00	\$	600.00	\$1,200.00	\$	600.00	\$1,200.00	
27	SPL	Silva Cell, Double Layer	64	CY	\$29,760.00	465.00	\$29,760.00	\$	500.00	\$32,000.00	\$	450.00	\$28,500.00	\$	700.00	\$44,800.00	
28	608	PerVIOUS Concrete, As Per Plan	144	SF	\$1,440.00	10.00	\$1,440.00	\$	14.00	\$2,016.00	\$	20.00	\$2,880.00	\$	12.00	\$1,728.00	
29	SPL	Tree Grate, As Per Plan	2	EA	\$4,000.00	2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$	2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$	2,800.00	\$5,600.00	\$	2,400.00	\$4,800.00	
30	202	Removal of Wall, as Per Alt 5 Drawing	1	LS	\$1,725.00	1,725.00	\$1,725.00	\$	5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$	4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$	5,600.00	\$5,600.00	
31	603	12" ADS Conduit Replacement, including removal	210	LF	\$5,915.00	31.50	\$5,915.00	\$	120.00	\$25,200.00	\$	80.00	\$16,800.00	\$	125.00	\$26,250.00	
32	603	4" downspout tie in, including cleanout	6	EA	\$2,520.00	420.00	\$2,520.00	\$	100.00	\$600.00	\$	500.00	\$3,000.00	\$	250.00	\$1,500.00	
<b>Total Alternate 5</b>					\$116,045.00		\$150,821.00			\$158,751.00			\$1,076,527.25			\$1,196,744.55	
<b>TOTAL BASE BID + ALTERNATES 1 THROUGH 5</b>					\$972,178.80		\$1,067,067.00			\$1,076,527.25			\$1,196,744.55			\$1,196,744.55	

\*DENOTES RECOMMENDED BID AWARD ALL BIDDERS SUBMITTED ACCEPTABLE BONDS